• Operations optimised into centralised offshore function with local hubs to provide “follow the sun” service and drive
economies of scale

c.64% >=80%

Gross margin includes all SaaS dedicated operations costs including cloud platform costs, datacentre infrastructure, people & associated costs, security tooling and compliance costs.
FY22 exit run rate adjusted to include all contracted revenues and cost optimisations currently in implementation.

47% 7%57%

FY19 Non-Core ProductFY22 FY22 Exit Run Rate Mid-term

134

Key Cost Lines as a Percentage of Revenue

Note: Non-IFRS.

29% Margin

2022

8%

25%

25%+

16%

<10%

23%
c.21-22%

~6%

Mid-term

R&D

S&M

Services

G&A

135

FCF Evolution 2022 to 2023

Estimated movements for illustrative purposes only

FY22 Opex investment
& inflation

Net Services
Impact

Term License
Impact

Subsc License
Impact

SaaS & Maint
Revenue/Deferred

Tax Capex & Cap Dev FY23

193

>=12% growth

136

FCF Evolution 2022 to Mid-term

TaxFY22 IFRS EBITDA Net Trade
Receivables
& Payables

Mid-termDeferred Revenue Capex & Cap Dev

193

>700

Estimated movements for illustrative purposes only

137

Scenario Analysis 1: Mid-term ARR

Mid-term ARR -20% Subscription -10% Subscription Guidance +10% Subscription +20% Subscription

+20% SaaS + 130-150m

+10% SaaS + 60-70m

Guidance Baseline

-10% SaaS - 60-70m

-20% SaaS - 130-150m

Impact on mid-term ARR as a result of a change in mid-term Subscription vs SaaS Total Software Licensing revenue mix

138Note: Non-IFRS

Scenario Analysis 2: Mid-term EBIT

Mid-term EBIT -20% Subscription -10% Subscription Guidance +10% Subscription +20% Subscription

+20% SaaS +18 to 24 months

+10% SaaS +9 to 12 months

Guidance Baseline

-10% SaaS - 9 to 12 months

-20% SaaS - 18 to 24 months

Impact on mid-term EBIT as a result of a change in mid-term Subscription vs SaaS Total Software Licensing revenue mix

139

Scenario Analysis 3: Mid-term Free Cash Flow

Mid-term FCF -20% Subscription -10% Subscription Guidance +10% Subscription +20% Subscription

+20% SaaS + 125-140m

+10% SaaS + 55-65m

Guidance Baseline

-10% SaaS - 55-65m

-20% SaaS - 125-140m

Impact on mid-term FCF as a result of a change in mid-term Subscription vs SaaS Total Software Licensing revenue mix

140

Capital Allocation

141

Disciplined Capital Allocation (2015-2022)

Targeted acquisitions for USD1.2bn+ and returned c.USD1bn to shareholders

Weighted average interest
rate 2.9%

Leverage ratio 2.0x

Weighted average debt
maturity

1.4 years

Balance sheet
(31-Dec-22)

Acquisition -
Outflow

53%

Dividend -
Outflow

18%

Share buyback -
Outflow

29%

142

Using M&A to accelerate Organic Growth

Sep 19 $560 US scale, digital banking and low code development, cloud operations excellence

Jul 19 £12 Explainable AI expertise across all products

Feb 19 N.D. Data lake capabilities

Dec 18 $245 Digital front office, cloud operations excellence

Feb 17 $50 Core banking, wealth management, scale in Australia